accepting it in so far as it is compatible with this decision.  

In accordance with Article 26(3)(c)(iv) of Chapter 555 of the Laws of Malta, the Arbiter 

accordingly orders OpenPayd Financial Services Malta Limited to pay to the 

Complainant the sum of GBP 23,300 (twenty-three thousand, three hundred pounds 

Sterling).  

With interest at the rate of 4.5% p.a. (fn. nru. 77: Equivalent to the current Bank of 

England Bank Rate) from the date of this decision till the date of payment. (fn. nru. 

78: It is to be noted that in case this decision is appealed, should this decision be